

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

---

No. SC95271

---

---

PEGGY STEVENS MCGRAW and SAMUEL C. JONES,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI and  
MISSOURI STATE EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM,

Respondents.

---

---

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County  
Hon. Frank Conley, Circuit Judge

---

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**  
**MISSOURI STATE EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM**

---

---

THOMPSON COBURN LLP  
Allen D. Allred, #26367  
Jeffrey R. Fink, #44963  
One US Bank Plaza  
St. Louis, Missouri 63101  
314-552-6000  
FAX 314-552-7000  
aallred@thompsoncoburn.com  
jfink@thompsoncoburn.com

Attorneys for Respondent  
Missouri State Employees' Retirement System

**Table of Contents**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 4

A. The Judicial Retirement Plan ..... 4

B. Compensation of Missouri judges ..... 5

1. Article XIII, Section 3 of the Missouri Constitution and the  
Missouri Citizens’ Commission on Compensation of Elected  
Officials ..... 5

2. The Commission’s pre-2010 compensation schedules ..... 7

3. The Commission’s 2010 compensation schedule ..... 8

4. The State’s implementation of the 2010 schedule ..... 9

5. The federal courts’ later rulings that Congress had unlawfully  
withheld COLAs from federal judges for some prior years..... 11

6. The absence of any compensation schedule in 2012 ..... 14

7. The Commission’s rejected compensation schedule in 2014 ..... 15

C. Plaintiffs’ lawsuit ..... 16

ARGUMENT ..... 18

I. The Circuit Court correctly dismissed Plaintiff McGraw’s claims against MOSERS (Counts II, IV, and V of Plaintiffs’ amended petition) with prejudice because MOSERS has correctly determined her retirement benefits based on the \$127,020 annual salary that the State correctly paid her in October 2013 when she terminated employment. (Responds to Points II and III) ..... 18

A. Under the 2010 schedule, as construed in a manner consistent with Article XIII, Section 3 and the non-delegation doctrine, McGraw was entitled to an annual salary of \$127,020 in October 2013, calculated as 73% of the \$174,000 salary actually paid to federal district judges when the Commission’s 2010 schedule took effect on February 1, 2011 ..... 20

1. The Commission was required under Article III, Section 3.8 to “fix” judicial compensation at definite and firm amounts that were not subject to change after the 2010 schedule became effective on February 1, 2011 ..... 21

2. Under the constitutional non-delegation doctrine, the Commission could not have state judicial salaries increase based on increases to federal judicial salaries that occurred after the 2010 schedule took effect on February 1, 2011 ..... 27

a. The 2010 schedule could incorporate existing federal judicial salaries, but not later changes to federal judicial salaries..... 28

b. The non-delegation doctrine applies to the Commission because the Commission exercises legislative power in setting compensation ..... 34

c. The people of Missouri have not authorized the Commission to tie state judicial salaries to federal judicial salaries..... 37

d. Other Missouri statutes that reference federal law are irrelevant..... 39

e. Article XIII, § 3 does not trump the non-delegation doctrine and other parts of the Missouri Constitution..... 40

B. Alternatively, under the 2010 schedule, as construed in a manner consistent with the constitutional budget and appropriation process, McGraw was entitled to an annual salary of \$127,020 in October 2013, calculated as 73% of the \$174,000 salary actually paid to federal district judges when the State appropriated funds for fiscal year 2014 in 2013, because state judicial salaries had to become definite and firm by the time the State made this appropriation..... 43

C. Alternatively, under the 2010 schedule, McGraw was entitled to an annual salary of \$127,020 in October 2013, calculated as 73% of the \$174,000 salary actually paid to federal district judges in October 2013 ..... 48

D. Plaintiffs’ interpretation of the 2010 schedule is unconstitutional and impractical and should be rejected ..... 48

CONCLUSION ..... 50

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 52

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 53

**Table of Authorities**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Akin v. Director of Revenue</i> , 934 S.W.2d 295 (Mo. banc 1996).....	28
<i>Barker v. United States</i> , No. 12-826 (Fed. Cl. filed Nov. 30, 2012).....	11-14
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 696 F.3d 1174 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....	11-14
<i>Carter v. Director of Revenue</i> , 805 S.W.2d 154 (Mo. banc 1991) .....	38
<i>Dietsch v. C.I.R.</i> , 249 F.2d 534 (6th Cir. 1957).....	21
<i>Florida Indus. Comm'n v. State ex rel. Orange State Oil Co.</i> , 21 So. 2d 599 (Fla. 1945) .....	31
<i>Gerken v. Sherman</i> , 351 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. App. 2011) .....	44
<i>Gershman Inv. Corp. v. Danforth</i> , 517 S.W.2d 33 (Mo. banc 1974).....	41
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 366 S.W.3d 11 (Mo. banc 2012) .....	34, 36
<i>Laws v. Secretary of State</i> , 895 S.W.2d 43 (Mo. App. W.D. 1995).....	41
<i>Missouri Gaming Comm'n v. Missouri Veterans' Comm'n</i> , 951 S.W.2d 611 (Mo. banc 1997).....	21
<i>Missouri Health Care Ass'n v. Holden</i> , 89 S.W.3d 504 (Mo. banc 2002).....	46
<i>Professional Houndsmen of Missouri, Inc. v. County of Boone</i> , 836 S.W.2d 17 (Mo. App. W.D. 1992).....	27-28, 30-33
<i>Rackliff v. Peters</i> , 115 S.W. 503 (Mo. App. 1908).....	21

*Radecki v. Dir. of Bureau of Worker's Disability Comp.*, 526 N.W.2d 611  
 (Mich. Ct. App. 1994)..... 31

*Russell v. Missouri State Employees' Retirement System*, 4 S.W.3d 554  
 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999)..... 4

*Savannah R-III Sch. Dist. v. Pub. Sch. Ret. Sys. of Mo.*, 950 S.W.2d 854  
 (Mo. banc 1997)..... 19

*Schweich v. Nixon*, 408 S.W.3d 769 (Mo. banc 2013)..... 45

*Seale v. McKennon*, 336 P.2d 340 (Or. 1959)..... 31

*State ex rel. Liberty Sch. Dist. v. Holden*, 121 S.W.3d 232 (Mo. banc 2003).....45-46

*State ex rel. Rothrum v. Darby*, 137 S.W.2d 532 (Mo. 1940).....35-36

*State ex rel. St. Louis Fire Fighters Ass'n v. Stemmler*, 479 S.W.2d 456  
 (Mo. banc 1972).....27, 35, 37-38

*State ex rel. Union Elec. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n*, 687 S.W.2d 162 (Mo.  
 banc 1985)..... 1, 3

*State v. Gill*, 584 N.E.2d 1200 (Ohio 1992) ..... 31

*State v. Johnson*, 173 N.W.2d 894 (S.D. 1970)..... 31

*State v. Thompson*, 627 S.W.2d 298 (Mo. banc 1982).....27-29, 33

*State v. Williams*, 583 P.2d 251 (Ariz. 1978) ..... 31

*Wallace v. Commissioner of Taxation*, 184 N.W.2d 588 (Minn. 1971)..... 31

*Weinstock v. Holden*, 995 S.W.2d 411 (Mo. banc 1999) ..... 5, 7, 40, 43

**Statutes and Constitutional Provisions**

Mo. Const. art. III, § 1 ..... 27, 38, 41

Mo. Const. art. III, § 36 ..... 43

Mo. Const. art. III, § 52 ..... 25

Mo. Const. art. IV, § 23 ..... 44-45

Mo. Const. art. IV, § 27 ..... 46

Mo. Const. art. IV, § 28 ..... 44, 46

Mo. Const. art. V, § 3 ..... 1, 36

Mo. Const. art. XIII, § 3 ..... *passim*

RSMo App. D ..... 6, 10, 15

RSMo App. G. .... 6, 8-9, 22, 24

RSMo § 105.005 ..... 7

RSMo § 476.520 ..... 4

RSMo § 476.530 ..... *passim*

RSMo § 476.545 ..... 4

RSMo § 476.580 ..... 4

House Concurrent Resolution Nos. 4 & 3, 98th General Assembly, First  
     Regular Session ..... 16, 26

House Bill No. 12, 98th General Assembly, First Regular Session ..... 45

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary 637 (6th ed. 1990) ..... 22

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2012) ..... 22
